Inflation : CPI 2.0% 2.0% 2.7% 2.7%

Rate of increase in salaries - 3.3% - 4.0%

Rate of increase for pensions in payment 2.0% 2.0% 2.7% 2.7%

Pension account revaluation rate - 2.0% - 2.7%

Rate used to discount funded scheme liabilities 2.3% 2.3% 2.1% 2.1%

45

As part of the latest 2019 actuarial valuation the mortality experience was analysed across
the fund over a 3 year period and assumptions have been amended regarding life
expectancy. The mortality allowance for future improvements uses the Continuous Mortality
Investigation (CMI) Mortality Projections model with the model updated annually to reflect
the latest emerging experience. This means there will continue to be regular changes to the
assumptions for future improvements in mortality rates as new data is taken into account.

7.4. Sensitivity Analysis
Any change in the above assumptions would have an impact on the present value of the
defined benefit obligation. The sensitivity analysis below shows the impact on the liability if
each assumption changes by 0.1% (or 1 year for mortality assumptions). In each case all
other assumptions remain constant.

Adjustment to discount rate

+0.1%pa

Base Figure

-0.1%pa

Present value of total obligation £m 203.344 207.282 211.220

% change in present value of total obligation -1.9%  1.9%

Projected service cost £m 9.189 9.532 9.885

Approximate % change in projected service cost -3.6%  3.7%

Adjustment to rate of increase in salaries +0.1%pa Base Figure -0.1%pa

Present value of total obligation £m 207.904 207.282 203.965

% change in present value of total obligation 0.3%  -0.3%

Projected service cost £m 9.532 9.532 9.532

Approximate % change in projected service cost 0.0%  0.0%

Adjustment to pension increase rate and the rate

of revaluation of pension accounts

+0.1%pa

Base Figure

-0.1%pa

Present value of total obligation £m 210.599 207.282 203.965

% change in present value of total obligation 1.6%  -1.6%

Projected service cost £m 9.885 9.532 9.189

Approximate % change in projected service cost 3.7%  -3.6%

Adjustment to mortality age rating assumption -1 year Base Figure +1 year

Present value of total obligation £m 214.951 207.282 199.820

% change in present value of total obligation 3.7%  -3.6%

Projected service cost £m 9.932 9.532 9.132

Approximate % change in projected service cost 4.2%  -4.2%

7.5. Reconciliation of unfunded/funded status to Balance Sheet

   7,690 223,710   231,400   benefit obligation 7,287   256,313   263,600

   (7,690)   (81,346)   (89,036)   Funded status (7,287)   (84,059)   (91,346)

Impact of minimum funding requirement

- - - /assetceiling - - -

  Asset/(liability) recognised on the balance

   (7,690)   (81,346)   (89,036)   sheet (7,287)   (84,059)   (91,346)

£000's

Unfunded

2019/20

£000's

Funded

£000's

All Benefits

£000's

Unfunded

2020/21

£000's

Funded

£000's

All Benefits

 142,364 142,364 Fair Value of assets 172,254 172,254

   Present value of unfunded/ funded defined

46

7.6. Pension Assets

Net increase in liabilities from disposals/aquisitions

   (895) (9,115) Benefits paid (852) (8,774)

-  142,364 Closing balance 31 March -  172,254

2019/20 Actual return on assets  2020/21

Assets in the West Yorkshire Pension Fund are valued at fair value, principally market value
for investments, and consist of the following categories set out below. The latest valuation
of the pension scheme proportion as applied to the Combined Authority is rolled forward for
31 March 2021 (showing the proportion of assets between the classes of investment) and
are as follows:-

Quoted

2019/20

Unquoted Total

Asset

£000's

Quoted

2020/21